Service Manual

200MK / RK

=X GALLIEN-KRUEGER



Table of Contents

Operating Instructions

Turn On / Calibration Procedure
Schematics

Engineering Change Orders (ECOs)
Bill of Materials

1
2

o

—_ 00 N O



Operating Instructions MK/RK
The Basics

Your new GK Multi-input keyboard amplifier represents the latest
advances technology has o offer. It was designed to give the
working keyboardist all the flexibility and power He/She needs
in a hghtweight portable package.

With three inputs the 200MK/RK can take a signal of any key-
board from an electric piano o a programable synthesizer, and
transform itinto a fully produced, controllable sound.

The 200MK /RK features treble and bass controls on each chan-
nel as well as chorus and echo. The 200MK/RK also features
direct outs and a monitor in for use in the studio and for live per-
formances. A careful examination of this manual will help you to
getthe most from all the special features this amplifier offers.

Piano Input A ‘

The first channel was designed for use with an electric piano. It
features a Built-in compressor for adding sustain and clarity,
chorus and echo on/off and two EQ knobs. This input is a stan-
dard ¥4" jack capable of handling a variety of signal levels
upiol.5v.

Synth1&2

The next two inputs were designed to accommodate electronic
synthesizers. They also feature chorus and echo on/off switches
as well as treble and bass controls on each input. These are also
standard Y4 jacks capable of handling up to 1.5v.

Limiter
The 200MK/RK also features a built-in Limiter for cutting out

unwanted distortion. When playing with the master volume all the
way up the limiter will hold the power amp at full power without

clipping. ,
Master

The master volume controls the total output of the amplifier from
offto full power.

Footswitch (see accessories)

The footswitch jack is a 4" Stereo jack. With the footswitch the
player canturn the chorus and echo on and off individually.

Phones

The phones jack is also a V4" stereo jack. It delivers a stereo signal
for use with high impedence headphones (600 ohms or greater).
Plugging into the headphones jack does not disconnect the inter-
nal speaker. To disconnect the internal speaker use speaker
on/oft switch on rear panel.

Line Out

The direct line level out serves two functions in the 200MK/RK.
When in stereo (see mono/stereo switch) the line out acts as the
right side line out for use with the 200MP powered monitor. When
in mono the line out is a regular balanced line out.

Mono/Stereo Switch

The mono/stereo switch will change the line out and direct outs
from mono 1o stereo. This also changes the headphones jack
from mono to stereo.

Monitor In

This jack allows the input of @ manitor send fo come in and be
heard through the internal speaker but not through the line
out or direct outs.

Direct Out Right/Left

Two low impedence direct outs are provided for recording or live
performances. When operating in stereo the direct outs are left
and right. When in mono mode both directs are mono.

Int/Ext Speaker Switch

This switch allows the player to turn off the internal speaker for
headphones use or for exclusive extension speaker use.

Ext Speaker Jack

This jack is a standard Ys" jack for the addition of an external
speaker. With the internal speaker on, an 8ohm load can be
added and with internal speaker off, a 4ohm load can be added.

Power Switch

The power on/off switch on the 200MK is located on the rear
anel. The power switch on the 200RK is on the front panel
ower right.

Power Cord

The power cord is detachable and plugs into a socket on the rear
panel. If areplacement cord is used or needed it should be UL
rated at 10 amps, 125v; or if using 240v, the cord should be UL
rated at 5 amps, 240v.

Fuse

Never operate your MK or RK with any other than the
recommended fuse.

115v operation - type TSC 2A

240v operation - type TSC1A

Maintenance

Your new amplifier is rugged. It was builtto give you a lifetime

of troublefree operation. If it is operated with care, your only
maintenance problems should be cleaning. We recommend a soft
damp cloth and mild soap for cleaning outside surfaces. Your

amp can be serviced at any GK autharized service center or at
the GK factory if needed.

Accessories

- Effects Footswitch

- Stereo Cord

-Roud Bag {MK, RK)
200MP

- MIC Stand Kit (MK)

- Rack Mount Kit (RK)



200MK 200RK

With Internal Speaker On With Internal Speaker Off

/ (
‘ !
: : N
| ]
| |
| |
[ o[ ]
> h 4
8ohm ’
4ohm
\ J
4ohm
200MK
(]
|
ONONG' o O
A A A A A
Lne STEREO[] R o b OFF EXT. SPKR. POWER
R MOMITOR ouT Ins
N I
MONO L J ON
L SPEAKER
200MP Monitor Out-1

[ OO Qé)@é

5 -
POWER EXT. SPKR. Alx AUX  AUX POWER
OFF VOLUME IN  OUT  AM
[ VI |
N I INPUT
SPKR. ;.

ON




Block Diagram

mr Compressor  Treble

B

DComv
m
e D>—> Has
Boss | Chorus

|51

Echo

Trable

Echo
i
inpu
Febl Stereo
Synth D—v—D {> Echo
2 Bass| Chorus
el
Echo
jm)
200MK/RK Specifications Accessories
- gﬂectsgootswiich
Power @ 400Hz ~Stereo Cord
00wattsino dohms ot 1%THD  ~Road Bag (MK, RK]
65watts into Bohms at 1%THD .
Signal-to-noise ratio - MIC Stand Kit (MK)
9 - 80db - Rack Mount Kit (RK)
Max Distortion
w/Limiter 35%
Frequency Response
< +1db 20-20khz
Tone Controls:
+15db at 10khz
+ 15db at 80khz
Instrument Inputs
Max input level 1.5v rms
Inputimpedence 1M ohms
Input sensitivity 150mv rms
Monitor Input
Input impedence 100K ohms
Monitor In sens. .5v rms
Direct Out
-25dbm {nom)
Dimensions
200MK 200RK
Weight 24 1bs. 101bs.
Dimensions 13.75"x15"x6"  17.5"x3.5"x6.75"
Speakers 1x12"/1x3.5" N/A
Speaker Type Pyle N/A

=

'_"———‘V'{] Line OutR

}

'—_'—'V"ﬂ Ext. Specker

| o

200MK Mic Stand Bracket

.....

Washer Knob

Mic Stand Bracket

Standard Mic Stand Thread
(5/8-27)



D

EReodoU

1)
K
14)

16)

17)
13

19

)
20)
2)
)
24)

200MK /200RK TURN-ON PROCEDURE
2/1/88 Rev. 9/28.99-SW

Inspect board.

Observethefollowing: variac at 0, no load, speaker load on, cabinet speaker off, toneson 10, master on 0, R5 clockwise, R291 Counter-
clockwise, al switchesout.

Gradually adjust variac to 20Vrmes.

U23/8=3.2V +or-.5V,U23/4=1.3V +or - .5V.

Reg. Supplies4V +or - .5V -2.6V +or - .5V.

Gradually adjust variac to 70Vrms. Watch variac (amps), scope and listen to speaker. Amp should not draw current. Output will go—4V, then
6V, then snap to 0 between 30-40Vrms.

U23/8=11.5V +or- .5V, U23/4=-115V +or - .5V.

Reg. Supplies14.5V +or - .5V ,-14.5V +or - .5V.

Continueto adjust to 120Vrms. Supplies+or-45V +or - .5V.

Turn speaker load off.

Adjust bias. Adjust R224to get a5mV biasacross R214, 225 (most positive of thetwo), and R240, 241 (most negative of thetwo).

Set thefollowing: 400Hz sinewave 500mVrmsat piano input, master 10, limit switch on.

Limiter adjust. Adjust R191A to get aflat response at U24/2. Compareto limiter response figure. Turn off.

Set thefollowing: master 0, 4 ohm load.

Full power, limiter, and current limiter test. Gradually turn up master until clipping. Output = 20Vrmsand clip evenly. Turn up master to 10.
Output should hit therails hard. Engage limiter. Output should swell down from heavy clipping then swell up to full power without clipping
or bouncing. Changeto 2 ohm load- output should be a clean sine wave without clipping and = 12Vrms. Change to no load and disengage
limiter.

Set master to 5.

Output should = 35Vrms. Pluginto Synth. 1, then 2. Output should remain the samefor all 3inputs.

Plug into Monitor In. Output should = 27Vrms.

Plug back into Piano Input and measure direct outs = 8V p-p.

Check lineout. Should be clean sinewave and = 750mVrms.

Check headphones. Should have slight clipping with 15V p-p.

Compressor test. Engage compressor. Output will attenuate and = 19Vrmswithout clipping. Turn upinput signal 10dB. Output = 33Vrms
without clipping. Turnsignal down 20dB. Output = 10Vrmswithout clipping. Disengage compressor.

Chorusadjust. Engage chorus. Amplitude will vary up and down at output. Check direct out in stereo mode. D.O.’s should look different
but at same frequency. In mono mode, D.O’s should ook same. Repeat (18)- (compressor test) for Synth. 1 and Synth. 2 inputs.

Echo adjust. Engage echo. Adjust R84 to get 400mVrmsat U10/6.

Changethefollowing: square waveinput 400Hz 500mV p-p, tones at 5, master at 9 o’ clock position.

Check tone controls for each input and compare to figures.

Engage echo and compare to echo figure for each input channel.

Turn on speaker cabinet and do quick audio test with echo on, then chorus on for each input channel.

Noise and tap test.

Tones 10, Master 10, switchesin—noise<20mVrms.

Tones 10, Master 0, switches out —noise< 2.2mVrms

Noise should be clean without popping or crackling. Sharply tap the amp on the bench afew times to make sure nothing fails.

Ready For Burn-in



- 205003 . :
‘NS 0Ll NS WOM4l :3L40-#A3Y +# 04908 © A8 03IN9IS3 m : |._O H ‘ @n_ QH._.GZMIQw

dl3Nd| 68-2-01 002 \ o R 60515
«NOILdT¥2S3d <3140 +# 13000 K.u@bjmv‘ ZMHI_I_QQ NS LSHI4| 3140 |sAM[NS LSHI4] 3190 BARYINS L1SHI4| 3160 [#AFMINS LS¥I4] 31HO [#A3d
"SY3HLO OL O3IN¥S ATSSINIXI M SIHOTY IN3LG
2 1338 3HL OL 1d30X3 ‘NIZ3HL 035070SI0 INILN AN OL ONY "OL33HL SIHBIY
@ SIS GW 35N “NOILINO0HAIY “ONINNLIY AN ‘NIIS3A ‘AMLITNONd
NO SNNOHD “IN3LHd T SIANMISIY YIDIM-NITTHD “H393NIN-NIT TH9 40 ALM3JONd 3HL
2 1135 440 STMOHD SI ONY A8 CALUNISTNO SUM NIREH C3S0TISIO NIISIO MY NOTLUWRIONI SIHL

IF

NO AKGT
bed
§ 3 00T SNHOHD
M—0
06y 001 S
—ifh—o a
5 P -
3 ; vmm OHJ3 n m
s AAA @ o
AL2"+ pisNt 4t ' Ik e 2 HINAS
! a GE y.\m,w\w et
_ o
=
NO AZh' I+ .
440 A29°Ts 8T T WI
o | mnﬁum
Ah 1S I8 | et o
A _ N-ur) | AN, A
Iz L4 &g H00T SNYOHI €9
+ &= =) e
2 1338 MooT S
654
W 2.
2 o3 T3
-y ) o
2 1338 v | 8
vt ez —k e ! 1 HINAS
pAS
ABE"
Q ¥
T = %02
Aes] o 001 SNOH [ Gk
o] 7~ NIE9
M07 S
[
| €
v.uWw 0HJ3
asn — VW, I ONYId
2 1336 e X2 AN
® I w1 H
@ T UF
GEE AT
NO
A6E"
2 1335
gy




- 205009 . .
INS Ol NS WOY4 :31u0-#A3Y T8 Q¥90d| : A8 03IN9IS3A €:40 2 :9d JIIGW3HIS
SINd1NO 3 OHJ3 "SNY0HD 68-€-01 002
{NOILJINIS3q 13140 t# 300U S39FNGA-NIT 1199

c:mV

1HITY
1IN0 3NIT

=4
SMOS-L d-d AbT— | M_u
§=R L
/ gee
m:_u|N~V Sk - 8E-L
+ -
122 I~ n
%m R ws
T e01y
M\
sn2z-81-1 TR 15 - "
d-d AnT—— 935£°1-5 -1 Jo 2
oWE A h" El u X1, Lo, Lo HOLINSLOO4
T o /s BREsh
Astee | —18] uL o[z oed g2l
W % 0 u[s} W Yoz lee
Y 0 HT o -
- Siele] P
‘ﬁmm w5 sl B w% s 1
(2] -
182 g e} 5TR
Held o L[z o T
Rl Lo b @ @ of3 “SH3HLO0 OL C3INGMY AISSIAX3 WM SIHOTY INALX3
w Q@ o e 3HL 01 1d30X3 'NIZWEHL 035070SI0 IDILN AW OL OWY “OLFU3HL SIHOIY
w b SIWS GVY 35N "NOILINOOHAZY “SNIMNLIYANGM ‘NSISIO ‘AL Hd0Nd
R ‘IN3LYd TV S3IANISIY Y3OIRDI-NIITHO “MIOIMD-NAITHO 40 ALY3HONd JHL

SI ONY A8 O3LUNIOTNO SUM NIZRBH U3S070SI0 N9IS3IO ONY NOILUWMOANI SIHL




“SY3HI0 0L G3INDH3 AISSdX3 3dY SIHALY IN3LG

3HL OL 1d30X3 'NIZRM3HL 03S0T0SI0 3WILIMY ANY OL ONY "OL3W3HL SIHOIY
SIS OW 3SN ‘NOLLINCOURY “ONIMNLOYANGW “NOIS3A “AMILIIUONd
IN3LYd TN SIAMASH U3GIM-NIITHO “H30IMN-NIITH 0 ALY3Id0¥d HL
SI ONY A8 (3LUNIOI¥0 SHM NIRM3H 03S0T0SIQ NOIS3O ONY NOLLBWIOANI SIHL

- J0S009 o .
‘NS OLf NS WOM4 3100-#A3Y +# 0Yy0g) ‘A8 03N9IS3d € :40 € 19d OI1GW3HIS

dWd ¥3M0d “ATIddNS ¥3MOd 68-61-01 002
-NOI 1dT¥3S3q] - 31490 <# 1300W &MQMDW*V_ ~ Zm H JJQ@

gfo
S.dIL 32 g
3

3
wi)
Y3IMod
enrf2) D0 E
6S
201 )
JdD
*39Y17I0A SWH S3LON3A [ ] € K0 oSy Thoat
0524 ONY €22 SSOMIY SUIE AWG ¥04 €8y 1Snrad ® e ®
“NMOHS St
SIHILINS “WNWIXGW 8 ¥3LSHW
WIWIXEW 3NOL T ——{T]
LNdNI NIS ZHOOh AWOOT :SNOILIONGD 1S3l 1 Jin ?F
‘0313103dS 3SIME3HLIO SSINN:S3LON Ak e 8
A" 53
g5~
SR
1 Fee
NO WIT e A2 1-
it o ame ~ 610 - ﬂm e
=k z Re™-N A
440 WI1 1 R
A13SNO SNIdI D
¥0L337700 - SO

S

B
X0T AS

01s

"WAdS " INI

NPT

N& eich fzg = ® Qo med
] W
1°* %

WHINIW SWHO 8
YDRISS NOISNILG

<10

—
w01

o
o
se ohay
MA AWy
e °e ¥
sa = @
04h 04h
2008
—Dr
20
e
2018 01 88
AM A
€e” €e”
oS
201 45 01 AS
AWV M
(>

er

NI ¥OLINOW
2<o
WA

(3] SWHO h 8 MO0T
2 3as 001
- 135440
AWOT-/+
AB" T+ A2
m_ S
WRL  NI-
& 1o
1034 o
«mmunz E
VAR &,ﬁ_ﬁm:m- V B
AL h
>mr.1B




WIWA0AX S19

AN - ofap L AL ~ ol ®
- (¢ - O

205009 YN ﬂ ﬁrﬂmq_ﬂ J0€ 411 6l :~mc

2oonni- 2elg2izla’sz 0 2624d11- 51'8D

UWO0O02 | N3NV V4 |asosys- sla 90V SIW - H1'21'L'9" 40

- ga7knI— i€d ISYSIW ~ 8191'¢gl's'so

YF9INER -NI I 4 '
3 NIV NM\ON\\ YLHLN - J9n‘a'sg ge- 20
NI~ *®'5za 98E W~ +HU'EIn
[EATA A 40911~ el 9SSWI- LN |
hibNi-  azhi‘sizlioiy @ IL§3N- 1Z'0i"2n €loh@- TN 7]
VLR 00— 8LO WS- LGB e'Ta os'bzled'202I'L'si's  LOENN- BTSN
UITINE=  5'he IHEalL~ 12020 £5€41- WEYLANN L1 posNu-  HIN
mmox/o? SNUON?Y
° _mlmﬂ 31934y
ool 25 anos
284 nor 969
xil(i_m.h. ’s NG > ues

HE TGHr3 o
MV
222
1Ly

bbYponsi-

430 Ahl + o7y
WOO!
WV

[s)

e80T

EXCELT
NS

nos2/ w2
asnd

HLNAS

ONVid

NANQHS SY SIHILIMS " XYW LSYWwW
XYW 3INOL My

LAINI NIS TH 004 AW OOl

JIVL0A SWY STLIONI0 D

SNOILIGNO) LS3L



Y oodZy

>
-

205009 IG/§ ONa KOS GF Mgl

WY/ HWO002 | NINIVO V'Y
¥3930wi-N3MYe | LG -0/

2 g
A

oig §92
{1 mm__x
Tin Fav— 1%
B AN h S3INOHd

924

N~ €52
<5 T
J v
* 191y Ny g4
ol
DA N
N
W m
-y
3t = w
M 1HOtY
D 3 N 3By \¢ 110 173410
mx Sloen T 2y
W ) P 21 )
g wuu £l WY W
m m:uw. Bm 3N v s ( 1131
* I B2 R IANG Lo La3wig
: -+
+ ] H m.n: Lc
B V] ) )
¢ Ok S
2l
[+
TS S ».M%s A5 ¥ (9]
3902 3 4l wig
3| 20, MIEH 5757 A {3]
—{] 107 T 1[EH 22 oy
M 5l 0 anofg L) m_
To0¢ KW
5< < B
83 283 SOOIy —l [v] Bl
QB8 {3
£1044d> A 052\ az<mmm_ .ﬂ%mo«u(
S SAL > 22 Ee2 0 LenEQe %
2 a shs ar 72| G2y
F) S or| Y d %u g x\(u_ vp\.,.m
22 | 2 sz ¥f {8 20gp0 N ﬁz<r$ .
= 1128 ¢T3 D D[E} —{z|t-0 1 aye 20
122 am T —{g[20 _ano 4238 . 0
+ filasa  vo[T} L %a 1 3 o % o
Shzp-ei=y QW 3 o win S H 1
dmd Ah] = SThh oK=L wX wm " viwe wsrcaror *'| m m muu.
gomn.rm.&;_ttl% _ {v] L~ R w2z » “Hac
¥l QNofLH o Wi hbtY dH.e.. 05
0 ¥1fT+— 13ire ontddns M M40.H«s
! o] 5o | ] e
£en ~=|0 2
N YE |_ww S S W [ #] m_ E $ NolsNaLx3
xn._; ZSM H v T L L Mmool
- BHL|CL p] 340
A aH—' 8& €nR _..M AVOI S
9SSWI WEE /E
8l2y
w9'g
92AY ‘v

WI 401 Q

.Mﬁma
8biY  hbD A21- ¢ __.lu.@

|-0€n 2

PELTA NS \/\@:.H

AS'h




WM~ of'ap IEE L - ol ®

I WYYUINY- bleie WL giL - 6l'LI'6D
ummog_%mmg ....mnm}_m_ﬂ NS wonni- elgzlizlazisza de24ia- §1'8D

YWOO02 | N211IVE vy |as0sug - sl 90V S W - M2UL'D w0 WAWNOIY St
Y o e L Kd 9SYSAW - 81'91°¢1'5'c0
wasany N3 11ve | FB-6T=2/ YLhLNI~ J919sq §is- 20 ASI-
F9LNI ~ ®'v2a 9PEWI - HUBIA
hsz'zz'n H091. ~ bty 96SW1- LN |
hibNI- aghi'elziioya ILS3N - 1’6120 Clor@- N 7
WROLX 00~ 8L weRINI-  LIBi'BLie'sha osb2ier e si'Liar’s  LNENN-BZS2N
BTN~ She e~ rAvA)) ESE - WEXLISNE 1A NoONW~  hZN
NO snon [4] - m.m)%?gt
440 a:xozumm_ ‘“w El 379344
V_NO@ts NOS2/ W2
—Ya | < 2Sn4
ok
SEE
No AZHh'la x»* ) - a %n\
330 A1+ 864  bbYmai- La
430 Nl 4 2 "
2 £ .
L SNV, A L HINAS
Wl
oy
Ls mw s he
H - U .
SN WY S . HINAS
wel '
L\ WMo
Q4 135 Y
A¥OLOVS
62y X
WOO/ 2
WS o NIV
4
wod! 28 S
m_xﬁb )
¥ oo 53
_ YA Ll onvid

SAILIMS " XYW LS W

AYW 3nNoOL My
LOdINE NIS TH 004 AwOD!
FIVLIA SWY SILONIT0 E

SNOILIONOY 1S3

NAOHS S5




uo,noow_

FSSShA

L

NY/ WWO002

NINWYD 'V Yy

HWIDANWM - NI YYD

27
Rits

WA Wik

._SW
T P
AN/

o
LHOD LNC 3N

e L5WW
j YHO§
L-FIRY

geiy

WOE

-
el

K rELIETE

d-d Ah| —~gul SWOS-F€ sy H

Srofisl g

~d Ats] -

30433119799

hl .
440 sL #
18T8o SNIderTS

AH9Y
,,,,, . 100 17310
%ma -2
- um L M4
R TR
, 0" ©; 147
13 N0 Li3wia
LL
g

=

0524 ONV €27 B SSow)w
SV AW S 4
W 18ncdv

(1 fe] & [l [

+0!
8ty h

w2 &
L bl

u/@%




g99% N/ - L2'924
QHIGNI - s2a 20€ il - 6l'LI'6D
2conNI- B2h2'E222'120 262414 sr'go A\
WWooz | N311Iv9 v Y| adS05ys- €10 0V SgW - +'21°L'92" 4D
o2'el'al Ll ISWSAW - a1'91'gl' g's0
41GNI- 912110168 €ne- 1%
VLhINI- @z'v2ad  VGSLNI- SI%1'9'S'%h's 20 AEW - H18in
9¢1 9 EdIL~ 1 '0 Y 409214 - o02n
962 IEsdiL- ‘ol ILS3aN - 22'Li’01'2n
1€0e 425212618191 /51
GLY €564~ 26RLISH e In
W00;

/>>\m3c9._u

W

Yool S
eLy

¥ee LS4
42 “omra
WY
w22
595

Q5009

WAWAAX S19
..W

5q
b 9a ke 2
b HINAS

w2l
2Ly

YI93NEY -NI 1S 58-92-€

11934

NOS2/ V2
asnd

No AZh'1+
340 ARY |+

9sY
Moo!

wau
QL 135 OhY
A¥OLOVY

3
HI .\W [to] \$
—s o} ONVid

NAHS S SIHILIMS ' XYW/ LSWYW
AVW 3NOL My

L0NI NIS ZH 00+ AWOO!

J9YLI0NA SWY STLONI0 D

SNQILIANOD 1531




905009 F%}.m\vnzu

A4/ ¥W002

N3NV V'Y

Y4393Ned-NaNve

58-12-01

H Lol I

i«%&

7

L—Jhri

OLiy

MHOLE

A1) 4| Hetb
o_xmmm__‘<<< H

See
(P

iy

7l
N2

S|AaA  A[h

9] 2d3 _ NI[E

2n
L]0

LOOE NW
SWOO0I=L —wl

£104d5 =
SSA

2]

(<28 ' SRR i o WS |
~
o
>
ey

2-Q ON9JY
ot
i
ant!
-
o

Hih  Mih
hild  euY

SwoS-2€=( A

SWOS=L d-d Ah| —m

L2
UEE
oLy

q
~
[<-1
o~
o

235 N.m.u._.m+

40 wh

NO Wi

ETINER G TR e

L35N0 ONIdd 1D
HOL331103-99

L=

SaANOHd

1HO1Y
100 193D
2
al I oeey
Se62d 5y 5
v N i 143
5 wsu \sf / Lno Laavia
nn_..MD L
45
wel _M.Wb S5
Lew 32
WY

S+, £
See &
>.$<_+oﬁm -

249 GNY HIR Y SSowY
g IO L Xy R
22y

Ly

961y

Wi

MdS UNT
AN
U,

L -
398 T%
W
o Nivats
£ NolsNgLx3

U Hh MO0
13340
AWO!S

@
¥

061y
%9'g

W 0!
881 o)




R22

R67

R77

R96

R102

R121

R1 R2
D1 fowes Ci
2 R3
~— : [<2]
5 Rs = (7]
Cc3
Ré
C3A
C4 R222
U1
5 C5 " R223 o
A7 by B pam
S = 5 e O
R8 i - .
= co J ca¥cr (&) Q8| Q9 —{ R225
) 2
10 + D26
c10 L R3%6
13 ©
11 ] D27 -
15 R227
+
8 R228
% R230
L2 u2 S
R17 i R220 — o
18 L R219 (8] -
c C14 o c1s D24 (]
R23 pon = .
c1e C18 R27 o U23 p —
R25 R26 R28 S 14
R31 =} —
R30 B2, % RIE S B
o R35 ~§ R218 o= -
8 R36 R217 (¢}
o R38 R37 R216
3 R39 C22 D22 R234 R2233 i
C21 C23 R215
R4 Q
C20 g@ D3 R42 : DZ‘RZM Ci05 13 g
B Ra3 R46 g m213 R235 R236
Had, R4z i a6 =
Qa5 R212
~ ? R211 R239 =
ol |0
o sl et axc(C100 Lrcy 7 [l
R52_H cjo
D20
C99
Q2 R210 B2
-« R205 o c107 . Lo
—
77 L) R208 J- il c108 e}
B Q1
x R207 co7 R241
© R57 109
o R206 C96
O R58
o : 203 R205 g
R202 | R204 =
(7] %}@ R6Q R200 R242 88|12 1€
Bel R201 R199 o D31 g3 o |o
ol N~
R62 C27 § R63 -~
2ol -
C29 .
2 Cc112
D7 g 5
D8 R71 i
e %
R74 2
& L R75 C30 e
O™ Caz
R78 8
* R79 R80 o
C33
R84
(22
= 5
2
L;‘E R262
R185 R261 263
@0 D9 R264
(2] D10 % R265
R90 R266 R267
R91 3 R92_ Je C114%C113
O
~ R268 U25 R269
n U9 R180 R179
cas (3]
i 2 Ri78 R271 -
3 R94 R177 C80 272 N
RO5 ity (¢}
ol Ro7 R99 R17¢ h 117,
8la R98 Ri7S by U19 Cc116
C37 ] c3s})(c3e 174 U27
13 P 3 £
R101 R100 i 10 R173 Ri72
Ca1 8 C79
T R169 R170 R171 ci18
U10 R168 C77
= R103 r %
o R167
:
a2 Cca3 R105 R166 U18
6 i
P 108 R107 ki
= o . C74 1
b ca ) U1 R164
Ca6 Ri11 %] Rie3 C72
R112 R162 C71
Ca7 o
R113
0 R160
7] Cas B159 U17
T R114 p# 4 R158
R116
R117 C;:a C67
R118 RS E
R155 cee
| C65 R154
[
Ri53
R124 & _R151 -4 152
R125 F
u1eé oo fdr1472 {R204
< = e e
-
R148 R146
R145 R296 U290 %
128 R144 R297
Ri141
R143
R140 o, Ro99 308
R301
o R300
- R138 U15 R303 o
~{Ri31 |- <]s. T304 U30 :,
GIES) R132 c59 )= ce1 RI137 R305

R308

GALLIEN - KRUEGER

200MK/RK Board Layout
206-0050-C 1/20/87 Rev. 10/1/99-SW



csoisscolyensonisns

Ry
Aprsioniocas

10/21/85 GALLIEN-KRUEGER
200MK BOARD LAYOUT
60050A



GALLIEN-KRUEGER | PRODUCTION CHANGE ORDER|PCC#: 5

DATE: ()/21)84 ASSEMBLY #: (o0SDD MODEL#: 2Zoorf K

ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION: ZeoMK Beard PAGE _(__ OF _{

AFFECTS OPTIONS: XALL 100V D120V O220v O240v DO50HZ D6E0HZ

TYPE OF CHANGE:
% NECESSARY TO THE FUNCTION OF THE UNIT
O IMPROVEMENT OR ADDITION TO THE UNIT

0O OTHER

CHANGE TO BE IMPLEMENTED TO: REMARKS : .
@ NEXT PRODUCTION RUN Units n stock should O.L“wu.\jah’"wg have Hais
® ALL UNITS IN PRODUCTION Chanae asT+was discovered ohen theseboards were

B ALL UNITS IN STOCK BSfavis | Fivstpreduced mIlly. However, the sample board

O ALL UNITS BEING SERVICED | hed net beew updated butwill be view.
O OTHER

BEGINNING SERIAL NUMBER AFFECTED:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: [ SEE PCO SUPPLEMENTS [O CONTINUED ON PCO SUPPLEMENT PAGE
1) At + 15V cenruction usf:ma

2) Conrent C8BI +o ?AW
3) Conneet €68 ot GGIT
) Conmetst Ule -3t RSO § RIS

S‘>W%%m G G e ehomgt das wdﬂiﬁﬁ%@

REASON FOR CHANGE : B |
Tdzar emall Conniclioro MW oitissde yhipthe D ool
oty Ue. 1300 o ' 20»3; - ol WW

%a:j ot e
PARTS ADDED PARTS DELETED
PART# DESCRIPTION | Q1Y. | REF. DES. PART# DESCRIPTION | QTY. | REF. DES.
O CONTINUED ON PAGE __ _ O CONTINUED ON PAGE __ _
AFFECTED AREAS DONE BY | DATE AFFECTED PREAS (CONT)| DONE BY | DATE
0 CIRCUIT SCHEMATIC 0
O BILL OF MATERIAL 0
00 AUTO INSERTER 0
X SAMPLE CHANGE Tien | (1]z1]33 | DOCUMENT DIST. LIST _ |# COPIES
O TEST PROCEDURE v O 6K USA
O COMP. CONTROL FORM O _GK_EUROPE '
O FAB DRAWING R’ GK_CAMPBELL Tz
O PUNCH PROGRAM 0 ENGINEERING
O PUNCH SAMPLE O FABRICATION
O ASSEMBLY PROCEDURES K PRODUCTION
O _ARTWORK O OUTSIDE SUPPLIERS
O SILKSCREEN TEMPLATE 0
0O 0
DRAWING(S) SHOWING MODIFICATION ATTACHED: O NO ® YES- SPECIFT: Ssarel Loweundt
WRITTEN BY: U lhorl NShno DEPT: €510, DATE: Y//2.1/89
REVIEWED/APPROVED BY: U DEPT: DATE : '

PCOF ORM




GALLIEN-KRUEGER | PRODUCTION CHANGE ORDER|PCO#: 7
DATE: 3 /)49 /42 ASSEMBLY #: ;J/5- 0O SoD->D7 | MIDELE: 2o0o0MK
ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION: MK Board PAGE __ L OF _/

AFFECTS OPTIONS: BALL O 100v O120v O220v Oe240v O50HZ [O60HZ

TYPE OF CHANGE:
O NECESSARY TO THE FUNCTION OF THE UNIT
(3. IMPROVEMENT OR ADDITION TO THE UNIT
O OTHER

CHANGE TO BE IMPLEMENTED TO:
O NEXT PRODUCTION RUN
O ALL UNITS IN PRODUCTION
0 ALL UNITS IN STOCK
O ALL UNITS BEING SERVICED
8 OTHER_Whew boavd < run ot

REMARKS :

BEGINNING SERIAL NUMBER AFFECTED:

DESCRIPTION OF CHRNGE:

W de,&-uyt
2) M{ Maﬂ‘" Lo

M

O SEE PCO SUPPLEMENTS [ CONTINUED ON PCO SUPPLEMENT PAGE
I)SW xd.,a&,d ~ Aol (bad

s octimrnsdaty Hotle Duad 5-9//{w"(
) ,./W,.«}L M/n, Lostoo 59—13/,3& WW

WMMM

REASON FOR CHANGE :
/, ) /.A/J‘( f’(MM\,}bﬁv’l ./VWJ

PARTS ADDED

PARTS DELETED

PART# | DESCRIPTION | QTY. | REF. DES. PART® | DESCRIPTION | QIY. | REF. DES.
Joble SDKB.: ! RiZ] Alps SoKF / Riz/
O_CONTINUED ON PAGE O _CONTINUED ON PAGE
AFFECTED AREAS DONE BY | DATE AFFECTED AREAS (CONT)| DONE BY | DATE
O CIRCUIT SCHEMATIC O
® BILL OF MATERIAL O
O_AUTO INSERTER O
B SAMPLE CHANGE DOCUMENT DIST. LIST  |# COPIES
O TEST PROCEDURE O GK USA
O COMP. CONTROL FORM O SERVICE CENTERS
O_FAB DRAWING O _GK_EUROPE
O _PUNCH PROGRAM O GK _CAMPBELL
O_PUNCH SAMPLE O ENGINEERING
4 ASSEMBLY PROCEDURES O FABRICATION
R_ARTWORK O PRODUCTION
O_SILKSCREEN TEMPLATE O _OUTSIDE SUPPLIERS
O O
DRAWING(S) SHOWING MODIFICATION ATTACHED: J NO O YES- SPECIFY:
WRITTEN BY: J7/]i/ Jai Mg DEPT: o - DATE: Z/r9/7z
REVIEWED/APPROVED BY: (. DEPT:  — DATE

PCOFORM



GALL IEN-KRUEGER | PRODUCT ION CHQNGE ORDER|PCO#: 1y
DRTE: s/17/a3 ASSEMBLY #: 206 -00S0 —O MODEL®: 200MI&
ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION: PAGE OF

AFFECTS OPTIONS: RALL O100v DO120v DOe20v Oe40ov O50HZ O B60HZ

TYPE OF CHANGE:
0 NECESSARY TO THE FUNCTION OF THE UNIT
O IMPROVEMENT OR ADDITION TO THE UNIT
0 OTHER :

CHANGE TO BE IMPLEMENTED TO:
® NEXT PRODUCTION RUN
® ALL UNITS IN PRODUCTION
O ALL UNITS IN STOCK
- O ALL UNITS BEING*SERVICED
0O OTHER

REMARKS :

BEGINNING SERIAL NUMBER AFFECTED:

|

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:

0O SEE PCO SUPPLEMENTS

O CONTINUED ON PCO SUPPLEMENT PAGE

REmOVE cC108.
REASON FOR CHANGE: REmoyinG THIS CAP  (MPROVES STABLLITYT
PARTS ADDED PARTS DELETED
PART# DESCRIPTION | QTY, | REF. DES. PART# DESCRIPTION | QTY. | REF, DES.
oz0-Tlol-0| 100 PF cgR I clos

O CONTINUED ON PAGE O CONTINUED ON PAGE

AFFECTED AREARS DONE_BY DATE AFFECTED AREAS (CONTY | DONE BY DATE
B CIRCUIT SCHEMATIC BoB ]
K BILL OF MATERIAL <Y S O
¥ AUTO INSERTER CHIA) - O
B SAMPLE CHANGE CHIN O~ DOCUMENT DIST. LIST # COPIES
0O TEST PROCEDURE 0 6K USA '
[0 COMP. CONTROL FORM 0 SERVICE CENTERS
O FAB DRAWING 0O GK EUROPE
0 PUNCH PROGRAM 0 6K CAMPBELL
0O PUNCH SAMPLE 0 ENGINEERING
0O ASSEMBLY PROCEDURES 0 FABRICATION
0O ARTWORK O PRODUCTION
0O SILKSCREEN TEMPLATE 0 OUTSIDE SUPPLIERS
O 0O
DRAWING(S) SHOWING MODIFICATION ATTACHED: O NO 0O YES- SPECIFY:
WRITTEN BY: Boe (nel tfar DEPT: DATE: s /o /43
REVIEWED/APPROVED BY: DEPT: DATE:




LVL

NOTE:

PART#

010-0012-0

011-0023-0

011-1035-0

012-0085-0

012-1086-0

025-0116-0

080-0488-0

082-0039-0

082-0045-0

091-0003-0

799-TEST-0

092-0045-0

092-0064-0

093-0014-0

093-0032-0

094-0013-0

094-0018-0

095-0005-0

100-0005-0

100-0027-0

100-0030-0

100-0031-0

100-0037-0

100-0038-0

100-0072-0

100-0076-0

100-0080-0

100-0098-0

100-0108-0

200MK INDENTED BILL OF MATERIALS

Level 1 refers to main assembly parts.
Level 2 refers to board level components.

Main assembly numbers are in bold face, while

commonly needed parts are italicized.
DESCRIPTION

MPSA06 NPN 80V 500MA TO-92

TIP29C NPN 100V 1A TO-220 FP

TIP30C PNP 100V 1A TO-220

TIP-35CFP NPN 100V 25A TOZ218

TIP 36CFP,PNP,100V,25A,TO-218,PECOR
RED LED,1.5MCD,120 DEG,T-1

X-FORMER BACKLINE,DOMESTIC
SPEAKER,12",80W,Z=8,PYLE FOAM EDGE
SPEAKER,3",Z=16,PYLE TWEETER
FUSE, 3A,125V,1/4X1 1/4,SLB

TRY OUT

XLR,MALE,X70101 LUGS

Q-CON, .25 TAB,18-22GA,INSULATED
RECEPTICAL AC,Q-TERM
HOUSING,3X.156,FEMALE 22GA,LOCK
HOLDER,FUSE,1/4 X 1 1/4,Q-TERM
SOLDER LUG,#4

POWER CORD, 117V PLUG,DETACH
WASHER,RUBBER,1/8ID X 3/80D X 1/8T
BUTTON,ROUND BLACK CAP - PUSH SWITCH
BUTTON,RECT BLACK CAP - PUSH SWITCH
WASHER,#4,RECT, TO-220 MGT

HEAT CLIP,TO-98

BUMPER,ROUND RUBBER,5/8X5/16
GROMMET,.187 1.D.
FOOT,RUBBER,ROUND,5/8DIA. X 5/8"
HANDLE RUBBER,10"
KNOB,GRAY,6X15MM SPLINE SHAFT

X-FORMER BRACKET,FOR BACKLINE

QTY REFRDESIG.

1



LVL PART#

1 111-0061-0
1 111-0081-0
1 111-3041-0
1 111-4080-0
1 111-6001-0
1 111-6011-0
1 111-7011-0
1 112-0051-0
1 112-1050-0
1 112-1100-0
1 112-4080-0
1 112-6001-0
1 112-7001-0
1 112-9060-0
1 113-0080-0
1 113-0080-0
1 113-0221-0
1 113-6011-0
1 113-6011-0
1 114-0080-0
1 114-7011-0
1 115-7005-0
1 115-7021-0
1 130-0000-0
1 132-0349-A
2 120-0005-0
1 132-0350-B
2 114-6046-0
2 120-0005-0
1 132-0351-B
2 114-6046-0
2 120-0005-0
1 132-0356-B

DESCRIPTION

BOLT 4-40 3/8 PHP CAD
BOLT 4-40 1/2 PHP CAD
SCREW 4AB 1/4 PHP CAD
SCREW 4AB 1/2 FHP 82" B.O.
NUT 4-40 KEP SMALL

NUT 4-40 HEX SMALL CAD
WASHER #4 SPLIT

BOLT 6-32 5/16 PHP CAD
BOLT 6-32 5/16 FHP 82" B.O.
BOLT 6-32 5/8 FHP 82~ B.O.
SCREW 6AB 1/2 FHP 82" B.O.
NUT 6-32 KEP LARG SIZE CAD
WASHER #6 FLAT CAD
TR-BOLT 6-32 3/8 FHP B.O.
BOLT 8-321/2 PHP B.O.

BOLT 8-32 1/2 PHP B.O.

BOLT 8-32 1 3/4 PHP CAD
NUT 8-32 KEP CAD

NUT 8-32 KEP CAD

BOLT 10-32 1/2 PHP B.O.
WASHER #10 FLAT CAD
WASHER 3/8 FIBRE FLAT
WASHER 3/8 INTERNAL CAD
OVERLAY,MICRO BASS GRILL-112
200MK/MV TOP COVER
ALUM .100

200MB-MK RIGHT SIDE

NUT 10-32 CAPTIVE

ALUM .100

200MB-MK LEFT SIDE

NUT 10-32 CAPTIVE

ALUM .100

200MK GRILL

QTY REFRDESIG.
4

9

164



LVL PART#

2 120-0003-0

2 120-0011-0

1 132-0360-D

2 120-0005-0

1 132-0361-B

2 120-0005-0

1 132-0362-B

2 112-6016-0

2 120-0007-0

1 132-0363-B

2 112-6016-0

2 120-0005-0

1 160-0006-0

1 160-0006-0

1 202-0016-0

1 206-0050-C

2 001-0001-0

2 001-0006-0

2 001-1030-0

2 001-1038-0

2 001-2009-0

2 001-3028-0

2 001-4043-0

2 002-0034-0

2 010-0012-0

2 010-1013-0

2 010-2010-0

2 011-0023-0

2 011-1035-0

2 020-0036-0

2 020-0120-0

2 020-0160-0

2 020-0200-0

DESCRIPTION
STEEL,16GA,PERF,3’X10X.060
STEEL,18 GAUGE JET COAT,.048
0000 200MK BACK

ALUM .100

200MK BAFFLE

ALUM .100

200MK FRONT PANEL

NUT 6-32 CAPTIVE

ALUM .063

200MK REAR PANEL

NUT 6-32 CAPTIVE

ALUM .100

MANUAL,200MK

MANUAL,200MK

200MKWIRE KIT

200MK-RK AMP

MN3011 MULTI-TAP BBD

MN3007 1024 STAGE BBD

LF353N DUAL JFET OP AMP

LM386 LOW VOLTAGE POWER AMP
LM556CN DUAL TIMER

TL604 DUAL COMP ANALOG SWITCH
NE571 DUAL COMPANDOR

CD4013 DUAL D FLIP-FLOP

MPSA06 NPN 80V 500MA TO-92
MPSA56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92
J113 N-JFET 35V 2MA TO-92

TIP29C NPN 100V 1A TO-220 FP
TIP30C PNP 100V 1A TO-220
1IN747A,ZENER,3.6V,5%,400MW,DO-35
IN759A,ZENER,12V,5%,400MW,DO-35
1N966B,ZENER,16V,5%,400MW,DO-35

1N968B,ZENER,20V,5%,400MW,DO-35

QTY REFDESIG.

0

272

406

384

54

10

42

1 u24

2 U25,28

18 uU1,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,12,15,16,17,18,20,22,23,29,30

2 uU13,14
1 u27

2 U11,19

3 U2,10,21
1 u26

5 04,6,7,14

5 Q35131618

2 Q1,2
1 Q8
2 Q9,19

4 D5,6,16,17

8 D1,2,3,4,7,8,18,19

2 D29,30

1 D31



LVL PART# DESCRIPTION QTY REFDESIG.

2 020-1103-0 1N914 ,RECT-FAST,200MA,100V,4NS,DO-35 11 D9,10,11,12,13,14,20,21,22,23,24

2 020-2105-0  1N4002,RECT,1A,150V,DO-41 5 D25,26,27,28,32

2 023-0109-0 KBPC-102 BRIDGE RECT 3A,200V,C219K 1 BR1

2 030-0223-0  CAP,CERAMIC AXIAL,223,30%,16V 2 C23,121

2 030-1103-0 CAP,CERAMIC AXIAL,103,30%,25V 6 C12,41,104,109,111,120

2 030-2101-0 CAP,CERAMIC AXIAL,101,5%,50V 8 C1,2,6,20,25,28,29,96

2 030-2102-0  CAP,CERAMIC AXIAL,102,10%,50V 2 C119,122

2 030-2104-0  CAP,CERAMIC AXIAL,104,10%,50V,XR7,.3" 9 C34,C51,C52,C56,C57,C72,C79,C94,105

2 030-2222-0  CAP,CERAMIC AXIAL,222,10%,50V 21 C13,22,26,32,46,47,50,62,63,64,65,68,69,73,

74,76,78,81,83,84,016,110

2 030-2271-0  CAP,CERAMIC AXIAL,271,10%,50V 9 C21,48,49,67,71,75,77,82,86,103
2 030-2470-0  CAP,CERAMIC AXIAL,47,5%,50V 1 C89A

2 030-2473-0  CAP,CERAMIC AXIAL XR7,473,10%,50V 6 C19,31,33,36,55,58

2 030-2474-0  CAP,CERAMIC AXIAL Z5U,474,20%,50V 1 C126

2 030-2561-0 CAP,CERAMIC AXIAL,561,10%,50V 1 C115

2 031-1227-0  CAP,ELECTROLYTIC RADIAL,227,-10%+50%,25V 13 C3,53,54,59,85,97,100,108,112,116,118,120A,
125

2 031-2227-0  CAP,ELECTROLYTIC RADIAL,227,-10%+50%,50V 1 C107
2 031-2335-0  CAP,ELECTROLYTIC RADIAL,335,20%,50V 45 C3A,4,5,7,8,9,10,11,14,15,16,17,18,24,27,30,

35,37,38,39,40,42,43,44,45,60,61,66,70,80,87,
88,89,90,91,92,93,95,98,99,113,114,117,123,

124
2 038-2478-0  CAP,ELECTROLYTIC AXIAL,478,20%,50V 2 C101,102
2 051-0100-0  RES,CARBON FILM,1 OHM,1/4W,5% 47 R6,11,13,28,34,36,42,46,47,52,53,63,69,70,73,

79,81,83,85,88,92,105,107,111,116,117,123,
162,168,169,171,173,174,175,177,186,211,
222,240,243,261,265,267,283,292,303,304

2 051-0101-0  RES,CARBON FILM,10 OHM,1/4W,5% 5 R127,130,132,133,224

2 051-0221-0  RES,CARBON FILM,22 OHM,1/4W,5% 1 R277

2 051-0470-0  RES,CARBON FILM, 4.7 OHM,1/4W,5% 2 R237,247

2 051-1001-0  RES,CARBON FILM,100 OHM,1/4W,5% 2 R226,244

2 051-1002-0  RES,CARBON FILM,1K OHM,1/4W,5% 12 R3,9,12,93,104,134,193,206,212,232,266,284
2 051-1004-0  RES,CARBON FILM,100K OHM,1/4W,5% 38 R7,10,15,19,29,32,58,60,80,82,84,106,138,141,

157,161,164,172,178,180,185,188,190,191,192,
209,210,257,258,260,270,271,272,287,288,291,

295,297
2 051-1005-0  RES,CARBON FILM,1M OHM,1/4W,5% 9 R2,40,51,68,90,91,94,95,198
2 051-1203-0  RES,CARBON FILM,12K OHM, 1/4W,5% 23 R1,26,43,76,97,109,112,125,128,131,152,153,

154,155,203,213,214,215,242,268,281,282,298



LVL PART#

2 051-1204-0

2 051-1504-0

2 051-2202-0

2 051-2203-0

2 051-2204-0

2 051-2206-0

2 051-3302-0

2 051-3303-0

2 051-3304-0

2 051-3904-0

2 051-4701-0

2 051-4702-0

2 051-4703-0

2 051-4704-0

2 051-5602-0

2 051-5603-0

2 052-1213-0

2 054-2702-0

2 056-.330-0

2 056-0500-0

2 070-0508-0

2 070-0509-0

2 070-0514-0

2 070-0523-0

2 090-0010-0

2 090-0014-0

2 092-0201-0

2 092-0203-0

2 092-0204-0

2 093-0028-0

DESCRIPTION

RES,CARBON FILM,120K OHM, 1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,150K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,2.2K OHM,1/4W,5%

RES,CARBON FILM,22K OHM,1/4W,5%

RES,CARBON FILM,220K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,22M OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,3.3K OHM,1/4W,5%

RES,CARBON FILM,33K OHM,1/4W,5%

RES,CARBON FILM,330K OHM, 1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,390K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,470 OHM,1/4W,5%

RES,CARBON FILM,4.7K OHM,1/4W,5%

RES,CARBON FILM,47K OHM,1/4W,5%

RES,CARBON FILM,470K OHM,1/4W,5%

RES,CARBON FILM,5.6K OHM,1/4W,5%

RES,CARBON FILM,56K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,METAL FILM,12.1K OHM,1/4W,1%
RES,CARBON FILM,2.7K OHM,1W,5%
RES,CERAMIC WW,.33 OHM,5W,10%
RES,CERAMIC WW,5 OHM,5W,10%

POT,1K TRIM,6MM,SLOT,.3W

POT,20K TRIM,6MM,SLOT,.3W
POT,50KB,LINEAR, 9MM,METAL KNURL 9MM,.1
POT,2X50K LIN,9MM,METAL KNURL NOBLE.05

SWITCH,PP,DPDT,6A,PC TERM

QTY

29

16

16

21

1

1

SWITCH,PP,DPDT,.2A,BREAK/MAKE,PC MOUNT 10

JACK SW-RN112APC,1/4",S-TIP,SLDR TERM
JACK SW-RN111PC,1/4",O0-TIP,P.C. TERM
JACK SW-RN112BPC,1/4",0-TIP,O-RING,P.C.

HEADER,3X.156,MALE,LOCK

4

2

2

2

REF. DESIG.

R187,256,259,269,289

R252,255

R8,41,118,124,149,150,197,229,246
R4,31,35,37,39,45,49,50,54,57,59,62,66,71,72,
86,87,89,100,108,110,113,115,120,176,194,
205,238,245,280

R216,217,219,221

R16

R135,136,230,231,248,279

R30,114,119,122,139,140,145,151,158,163,165,
170,181,189,278,299

R144,199

R143,179
R218,220,225,227,228
R126,129,148,156,207,208

R20,21,25,55,74,99,101,137,142,159,160,166,
167,182,183,202

R98

R17,18,23,24,27,44,48,56,61,64,65,75,78,196,
200,273,274,276,285,286,296

R14,38,204,251,253,254,262,263,264
R290,293,300,302,305,306,307,308
R195,235,236,241

R223,234,249,250

R239

R233

R5,146,147,201,294,301
R22,33,67,77,96,102- all other pots
R121- master pot

S9

all other switches



